A.30024 p.l.mJ | o

Decision i\To. 42503

iz
O Gl i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
DOS PALOS TCZLEPEONE CQ., INC., a cor-
poration, for autaority:

1. To enter into & loan agreement with
Bank of America National Trust and
Savings Association, and Occidental Life
Insurance Company of Californiz;

2. To exeecute its promissory note %o
said Bank of Americc National Trust and
Savings Association in the sum of
$16,000.00 and to sald Occidental Life
Insurance Company of California in the
sum of $64,000.00, each of said obliga-
tione to bear interest a%t the rate of
5% per annun; -

Lpplication
No. 30024

3. To oxecute and deliver a Chattel
Mortgage of certain properties as secur-
ity for the renayment of said obliga-
tions;

Le ToO apply the proceeds of s2id notes
to the expansion, rehabilitation and im-
provemant of the plant, plant facilities
and of said system, a2nd to dlscharge ceor-
tain obligations of the comnany.

20 NI NS ar N lae N S Nl e N N s Nl Nl e e N e N e N/

This is an application for dn order of the Public
Utilitiec Commission authorizing Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc.
(1) to cnter into a credit agreement with Bank of America National
Trust and Savings Association and Occidental Life Insurance Com-
pany of California providing for a total credit of‘sso,odo, (2) to
iscue ané deliver promissory notes in the aggregaté anount of
$80,000 and (3) to execute and deliver 2 mortgage of chattels to

secure the payment of said notes.




The application shows that Dos Palos Telephone Co.,_Inc.
owns and operates a telephone systex in thé City of Dos Palos and
the Town of South Dos Palos. ¢ has reported its operating reven-
ues at $44,747.08 for 1946, 2t $55,150.39 for 1947 and at
$46,416.71 for the first nine months of 1948, with net operating
revenues of $5,532.23 for 1946, of $8,953.35 for 1947 and of
$6,164.05 for the first nine months of 1948. It reports its

assets and liabilities as of September 20, 19483, as follows:

530t

Fixed assets, less deprecciation reserve: $146,185.07
Current assets -

Cash ,

U. S. bonds N

Notes and accounts receivable

Materials and supplics 24,964 .21

Total current assets 32,023.20

Prepayments 1,112.28

$17 0.
Liabilities

Common stock $ 48,495.00
Prcferred stock 50,000.00
Current liabilities -
Notes payable $12,604.82
Accounts payable 45, 410,81
Total current llabilities 58,015.63
Accrued liabdilities 2,668.63
Customers'! contributions for extensions ‘ 900.43

Surplus ‘ 19,250.86
Total 17 0.5%5

Applicant reports that it has need for additional funds
to pay outstanding liabilitlies and to provide for the expansion,

rehabilitation and imnrovement of its plant and facilities and

that accordingly it nroposes, sabject to the approval and author-

ization of the Commission, %o Lorrow the sum of $80,000 from Bank

of America National Trust and Savings Ascociation and Occidental




A.30024 p.3 MVMW

Life Insurance Compeny of California under the terms of a proposed
credit agreement, & copy of which has been filed in this proceeding
as Exkibdbit "D". The agreement provides that of the total amount,
the sald bank will loan $16,000 and the said insurance company,

$64,00C, the commitments of the lenders to expire July 1, 1949.

The agreement further provides, among other things, that
applicant shall not, without the consent of the bank and the insur-
ance company, pay any dividend to its :tockholders_except cut of
its net income earned after December 31, 1948, after deducting‘from
such net incomevall installnents of principal theretofore paid or
due on the loans made under the zgreement, that it will not nay any
salary in excess of $7,500 annually for one employee and $5,000
annually for a second employec, and that it shall establish a fund
into which it shall deposit on or before April 1 of each year com-

meneing with the vear 1950, an amount eaval to 223%% of its gross
-

telephone operating revenues for the preceding year, less allowances

for certain cxpenditures made for maintcnance, repairs, rencwals and
additions or betterments, sald fund to be expended within two years
after the year on acccunt of which deposits are made in the fund,

for further maintenance, repairs, renewals, additions or betterments

The sums to be thus borrowed will be represented by
promissory notes bearing interest at the rate of 5% per annum.  The
loan to be made by the bank will mature iﬁ sixty monthly principal
installments of $266.67 each, payable on the 15th day of each month
commencing December 15, 1950, ancé the loan to be made by the ihsur-
ance company will meture in one hundred and Jifty-six monthly
principal installments of $266.67 each, payable on the 15th daé of

cach month commencing Decembar 15, 1955, with a final installment




A.30024 v.4 YW

of $22,400 on December 15, 1968. The notes will be secured by a
mortgage of chattels covering &ll of applicant's chattels and

personal property.

Applicant recently has converted its system to dial
operations which involved the instzllation of a 300-linc selec-
tive type relay dial switchboard at Dos Palos and a 50-line
selective type rolay dial switchboaurd at South Doé Palos. It now
reports that it is called upon to install additionzl cable and
pole line facilities and to make other improve&ents and payments

to meet increasing demands for servicc.(*) In ite Budget of

Expenditures, filed as Exhibit "C", it reports the following:

New cable facilities 522,000.00.
Pole line facilities 11,166.80
One ton line truck 5,500.00
Pinal payment on South Dos Palos )

dial switehboard 24,502.06
Note payadle to M. E. Crowe 1,500.00
Dos Palos exchange bulilding improvements 4,700.00
Station equipment, including 240 instru-

nents, 185 dials, drop wire, 270 tele-

phone ringers and other cquipment 10,733.14

Total £80,102.00

Some of those iteme heretofore have been financed
through short-term indebtedness which will be discharged with

funds to be recalized through the proposed note issues.

A review of the cpplication clearly indicates that
applicant has nced for additional funds from ocutside sources o
pay indebtedness, to meet its capital requirements and to improve

its cash position.

1) .

The company reports that immediately prior to the war it
served 408 stations and that at the end of 1948, it served 998
stations with 157 applicants waiting for service.

~4




£.30024 p.5 MUY

0BDER

The Commission having consicered this application and
being of the opinlon that a publlc hearing thercon is not
necescary, that the money, property or laber to be procured or
paid for through the execution of the credit agreement and mort-
gage of chattols and the issue of thoe notes herein authorized is
reasonably requifed by Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc. for the pur-'
posas specifiecd herein, that suck purposes are not, in whole or

in part, reasonadly chargeable to operating expenses or to income,

and that this application should be granted, as hercin provided;

thercefore,
IT IS EERE3Y QRDEFED as follows:

1. Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc., after the effective
date heoreof ané on or bhefore March 31, 1949, may execcute @ crcdit‘
sgreement and.a mortgage of chattels in, or substantially in, the
sane form as the credit agrecement and mortgage of chattels on
file in this application as Exhibit "D"‘and Exhibit "E¥, res-

pactively.

2. Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc., after the effective
date hercof and on or before July 31, 1949, may issve its pro-
missory notes in the aggregate principal amount of not excceding
%$80,000, such notes to be issued pursuant to the terms and condi-

tions of suid credit agreement and nortgage of chattels.

3. Dos Pales Telephone Co., Inc. shell use the pro-
ceeds obtained through the issue of said 880,000 of notes to pay
outstanding indebtoéness and to finance the cost of the expansion,

rchabilitation and improvement of its plants and faeilities,




4.30024 p.6 MMK

referred to in the foregoing opinion.

4. "Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc. shall file with the
Commission Wlthln thirty (30) days after their execut*on, a copy
of the. credit agrcement and a copy of the nortgage of chattels as
actually executed, and shall also file reports as required by the
Commission's General Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar as

applicable, 15 made 2 part of this order.

5. The authority herein granted will beeome effective
when Dos Palos Telephone Co., Inc. has paid the fee pre#cribed by
Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act, which fee is eighty
(£80.00) dollafs.

Dated at San Franclsco, California, this 42 day
of Fcbruary, 1949.

- Commissioners .

T:L_’L U?’Llllub CCIUF‘“SSAO‘ ]
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

?'““\_JF\ E“D
J /47?—-/6357

k,q a)lv
rJ

BY e 22 ._.._.__.J

‘:\..as IR W AT ™D




